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Bitte lesen Sie zuerst die Anleitung 
bevor Sie das Gerät auspacken!



1. Lieferumfang:
Brennofen mit Temperatursteuerung und Temperaturfühler

2. Einsatzgebiet:
Mit diesem Ofen können Metalle mit einem Schmelzpunkt unter 1200°C geschmolzen 

werden.

3. Technische Daten:
Maximale Temperatur: ca. 1200 °C
Anschlusswert: 230V~/ 1000 W, 6A
Außenmaße H x B x T: 410 x 250 x 250 mm
Tigelmaß ø x H: 55 x 120 mm
Nettogewicht: ca. 4,1 kg
Thermoelement: NiCr-Ni

4. Achtung:
Bedingt durch die Funktion Ihres Ofens entsteht Hitze.
Alle Teile dieses Ofens können heiß sein.

5. Persönliche Schutzmaßnahmen:
Tragen Sie zu Ihrer persönlichen Sicherheit bei der Arbeit mit dem Brennofen immer 
hitzedämmende Arbeitshandschuhe und eine Schutzbrille.



6. Auspacken und Handhabung:
Heben Sie den Ofen beim Auspacken oder Transportieren stets an der Unterseite 
hoch. Heben Sie ihn nie an der Tür, am Elektrokabel oder am Elektroanschluss an.
Entfernen Sie vor Inbetriebnahme das komplette Verpackungsmaterial vom Ofen, von 
der Tür und aus der Brennkammer.

7. Aufstellung und elektrischer Anschluss
Stellen Sie den Ofen in einen gut belüfteten Raum, weg von anderen Wärmequellen 
und auf eine feuerfeste hitzebeständige Oberfläche. Entfernen Sie entflammbare 
Medien aus dem Umfeld. Versperren Sie keine Belüftungsöffnungen. Durch die hohen 
Innentemperaturen entströmt den Geräten zwangsläufig eine entsprechende 
Abstrahlwärme, besonders an der Tür. Unter die Türöffnung ist ein Abstrahlblech oder 
eine Keramikplatte zu legen. Den Ofen nicht in der Nähe von leicht entflammbaren 
oder explosiven Materialien in Betrieb nehmen. Achten Sie bei der Platzierung darauf, 
dass es Ihnen im Notfall möglich ist, den Ofen schnell auszuschalten oder vom 
Stromnetz zu trennen. Verbinden Sie den Stecker des Ofens mit einer 
Schukosteckdose.

8. Inbetriebnahme:
Heizen Sie den Ofen bei der ersten Inbetriebnahmen langsam auf die Endtemperatur 
auf. Eine leichte Rauchentwicklung ist bei der Inbetriebnahme normal.

9. Bedienung:

Regler-Bedienung
Mit dem Temperatur-Regler steuern Sie die die Aufheiz-Temperatur Ihres Brennofens. 
Stecken Sie den mitgelieferten Temperatur-Fühler in die Fühler-Buchse auf der 
Rückseite des Gerätes ein.

Nach dem Einschalten zeigt der Regler zunächst alle Displaysegmente, dann 
kurzzeitig die aktuelle Software-Version. Danach wechselt er in den Betriebsmodus. Im 
Betriebsmodus zeigt der Regler grundsätzlich die Istwerte in grün und die Sollwerte 
(entweder Temperatur oder Zeit) in rot an. Angezeigte / Eingestellte Werte oder Menüs 
haben wir in dieser Anleitung mit eckigen Klammern [ ] gekennzeichnet.



Bei Anzeige von „E – 05“ ist der Temperaturfühler nicht eingesteckt oder defekt.

Mit dem Programmregler lässt sich eine langsame Aufheiz- Geschwindigkeit 
(Menü – [R ‚SGR] –) bis zu einer frei wählbaren Trocknungstemperatur (Menü 
– [Set 1] –) vorgeben. Nach Erreichen dieser Trocknungstemperatur fährt der 
Regler mit maximaler Aufheizgeschwindigkeit die Endtemperatur (Menü – [Set 
2] –) an.
Die Brenntemperatur wird über die Brenndauer (Menü – [MA.t]) gehalten. Mit 
dem Programmregler lässt sich eine langsame Abkühl-Geschwindigkeit (Menü 
– [FAC.GR] –) bis zu einer frei wählbaren Temperatur (Menü – [Set 3] -) 
vorgeben. Danach schaltet der Regler auf – [StoP] –. Die Ist-Temperatur im 
Ofen wird weiter angezeigt.

Das langsame Aufheizen wird durch Einstellen der Trocknungstemperatur [Set 
1] auf [20°] ausgeschaltet. Das langsame Abkühlen wird abgeschattet wenn die 
Abkühltemperatur [Set 3] identisch mit der Brenntemperatur [Set 2] ist.

1. Ist-Temperatur

2. Soll-Temperatur

3. Set-Taste (Menüauswahl)

4. Regler Grundeinstellung (gesperrt)

5. Werte-Änderung kleiner

6. Werte-Änderung größer

7. Heizkontrolllampe [C1]

8. Anzeige aufheizen, abkühlen





Programmierbeispiele

Vorgabe Menü Auswahl Eingab

e

Trocknungstemperatur Set 1 1 x Settaste 20

Brenntemperatur Set 2 2 x Settaste 850

Abkühltemperatur Set 3 3 x Settaste 850

Aufheizgeschwindigkeit R, SGR 4 x Settaste (100,0)

Brenndauer MA.t 5 x Settaste 00:45

Abkühlgeschwindigkeit FAL.GR 6 x Settaste (100,0)

4 850°C
brennen, 45 Min.
halten dann ausschalten

Vorgabe Menü Auswahl Eingab

e

Trocknungstemperatur Set 1 1 x Settaste 650

Brenntemperatur Set 2 2 x Settaste 1000

Abkühltemperatur Set 3 3 x Settaste 1000

Aufheizgeschwindigkeit R, SGR 4 x Settaste 100,0

Brenndauer MA.t 5 x Settaste 00:30

Abkühlgeschwindigkeit FAL.GR 6 x Settaste (100,0)

4 Mit 80°C pro
Stunde auf 240°C
aufheizen, dann mit Volllast 
auf 750°C heizen, 15 Min
halten, abkühlen mit 200°C 
pro Stunde auf 300°C und 
dann ausschalten.

Vorgabe Menü Auswahl Eingab

e

Trocknungstemperatur Set 1 1 x Settaste 240

Brenntemperatur Set 2 2 x Settaste 750

Abkühltemperatur Set 3 3 x Settaste 300

Aufheizgeschwindigkeit R, SGR 4 x Settaste 80,0

Brenndauer MA.t 5 x Settaste 00:15

Abkühlgeschwindigkeit FAL.GR 6 x Settaste 200,0

4 4 Mit 100°C pro Stunde auf 
650°C aufheizen, dann mit 
Volllast
auf 1000°C heizen, 30 Min 
halten und ausschalten.
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12. Erweiterte Sicherheitshinweise
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Please read these instructions before 
you unpack the controller!



1. Items delivered with the kiln:
Kiln with a temperature control device and a temperature sensor.

2. Range of application:
This kiln can be used for melting all metals with a melting point below 1200 °C.

3. Specifications:
Maximum temperature: 1200 °C
Voltage: 230V~/ 1000 W, 6 A
Outside dimensions HxWxD: 410 x 250 x 250 mm
Crucible dimensions ø x H 55 x 120 mm
Net weight: approx. 4,1 kg
Thermal element: NiCr-Ni

4. Caution
Due to the functioning of your kiln heat is produced.
All parts of this kiln can be hot.

5. Personal protective equipment:
Always wear heat-resistant working gloves and protective goggles for your personal 
safety when working with the kiln.



6. Unpacking and handling:
When unpacking or transporting the kiln, always hold the lower side of the kiln to lift it. 
Never lift the kiln by holding the door, cable or the mains connector.
Before putting the kiln into service, remove all packaging material from the kiln, the 
door and the firing chamber.

7. Installing and connecting to electricity:
The kiln may not be operated without a temperature control device.
Temperature control devices are available as an option.

Set up the kiln in a well ventilated room, away from other sources of heat and on a fire-
proof, heat-resistant surface. Remove all inflammable material around the kiln. Do not 
obstruct any ventilation holes. Due to the high temperatures inside, it is unavoidable 
that heat radiates correspondingly from the kiln, especially at the door. Place a heat 
dissipator or a ceramic plate under the door opening. Do not operate the kiln in the 
vicinity of easily inflammable or explosive substances.
Choose a place for the kiln, where you can quickly switch it off or disconnect it from the 
mains in the case of an emergency.

The kiln must be operated with a temperature control device. Connect the plug of the 
kiln to a temperature control device and connect this device to an earthed socket.

8. Putting the kiln into service:
When using the kiln for the first time, heat it up slowly until the final temperature is 
reached. If your control device is not equipped with a heating ramp, increase the set 
temperature of the control device gradually.
A slight development of smoke is normal when putting the kiln into service.

9. Operation:

Controller operation

Use the temperature controller to control the heating temperature of your furnace. Plug 
the supplied temperature sensor into the sensor socket on the back of the unit.

After switching on, the controller first shows all display segments, then briefly the 
current soft ware version. Current software version. Then it changes to the operating 
mode. In the operating mode, the controller basically displays the actual values in 
green and the setpoints (either temperature or time) in red. Displayed / set values or 
menus have been marked in this in this manual with square brackets [ ].



If „E - 05“ is displayed, the temperature sensor is not plugged in or is defective.

The program controller can be used to set a slow heating speed (menu – [R 
‚SGR] –) up to a freely selectable drying temperature (menu – [Set 1] –). After 
reaching this drying temperature, the controller approaches the final 
temperature (Menu – [Set 2] –) with maximum heating speed. The firing 
temperature is maintained over the firing time (Menu – [MA.t]). The program 
controller can be used to set a slow cooling speed (Menu – [FAC.GR] –) up to 
a freely selectable temperature (Menu – [Set 3] –). After that, the controller 
switches to – [StoP] –. The actual temperature in the furnace continues to be 
displayed. The slow heating is switched off by setting the drying temperature 
[Set 1] to [20°]. The slow cooling is shadowed when the cooling temperature 
[Set 3] is identical to the firing temperature [Set 2].

1. Actual temperature

2. Set temperature

3. Set-key (menu selection)

4. Basic settings controller (locked)

5. Value change smaller

6. Value change higher

7. Heating control lamp [C1]

8. Display heat up, cool down





Programming examples

Vorgabe Menü Auswahl Einga

be

Drying temperature Set 1 1 x Set button 20

Firing temperature Set 2 2 x Set button 850

Cooling temperature Set 3 3 x Set button 850

Heating rate R, SGR 4 x Set button (100,0)

Firing time MA.t 5 x Set button 00:45

Cooling rate FAL.GR 6 x Set button (100,0)

4 850°C
brennen, 45 Min.
halten dann ausschalten

Vorgabe Menü Auswahl Eingab

e

Drying temperature Set 1 1 x Set button 650

Firing temperature Set 2 2 x Set button 1000

Cooling temperature Set 3 3 x Set button 1000

Heating rate R, SGR 4 x Set button 100,0

Firing time MA.t 5 x Set button 00:30

Cooling rate FAL.GR 6 x Set button (100,0)

4 Mit 80°C pro
Stunde auf 240°C
aufheizen, dann mit Volllast 
auf 750°C heizen, 15 Min
halten, abkühlen mit 200°C 
pro Stunde auf 300°C und 
dann ausschalten.

Vorgabe Menü Auswahl Eingab

e

Drying temperature Set 1 1 x Set button 240

Firing temperature Set 2 2 x Set button 750

Cooling temperature Set 3 3 x Set button 300

Heating rate R, SGR 4 x Set button 80,0

Firing time MA.t 5 x Set button 00:15

Cooling rate FAL.GR 6 x Set button 200,0

4 4 Mit 100°C pro Stunde auf 
650°C aufheizen, dann mit 
Volllast
auf 1000°C heizen, 30 Min 
halten und ausschalten.



The basic settings (NFC) must not be changed. Changes may impair the function 
of the furnace and cause the spirals to burn out. 

Additives, such as borax, attack the heating spirals and can cause the furnace to fail 
even during the first use. The service life of the heating elements is shortened when 
the furnace is operated near the maximum temperature. Therefore, do not leave the 
furnace at maximum temperature permanently unless absolutely necessary. The 
maximum temperature of your furnace can be found under „3. Technical data“. Do not 
place any fuel wadding (mineral fiber mat) directly on the bottom of the firing chamber. 
This will lead to heat accumulation in the bottom heating and consequently to 
premature wear and defect of the heating. To avoid damage or contamination, always 
place the firing material on a ceramic plate in the furnace chamber. After finishing your 
work, disconnect the power plug. Do not wrap the connecting cable around the warm 
furnace.

10. Care and maintenance:
Deposits of black soot may arise inside the firing chamber. Remove these deposits 
when necessary by operating the empty kiln at the maximum temperature for 45 
minutes in order to burn the soot away from the heating elements and the insulation.
The outside of the kiln may be cleaned with a damp cloth, when the kiln has cooled 
down. Under no circumstances should water be introduced into the firing chamber.
Do not use solvents for cleaning.

11. Servicing / repair:
If you observe any optical changes or damage regarding the kiln, it may no longer be 
used and must be sent to our factory to be checked.
The kiln may not be opened mechanically. All repairs are carried out at our factory. 
Send us the kiln in its original packing and original padding material together with a 
description of the fault. Remove any temperature sensors and firing inserts to secure 
the devices for the transport.

Cost estimates are free of charge, only forwarding charges are invoiced. If further 
defects are discovered during the repair, you will be informed of these.
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12. Further safety information:



Brennofen MIT Steuerung Brennofen Ohne Steuerung Brennofenregler

Brennofen 135TH / 70110

Brennofen 135TH-A / 70112

Brennofen 180TH / 70132

Brennofen 180TH-A / 70133

Brennofen AM2 / 70200

Brennofen 110 / 70100

Brennofen 135 / 70110

Brennofen 150 / 70120

Brennofen 180 / 70130

Brennofen 180L / 70131

Uhlig U5 / 71100 

Uhlig U15 / 71110 

Uhlig U24 / 71120 

Temperatursteuerung / 
73010

Uhlig TRP 008 / 73020

Uhlig TRP 010 / 73030

ABIG – Art Business Industrial Group GmbH | Waldstraße 8 | 72218 Wildberg

EU-Konformitätserklärung nach 

Maschinenrichtlinie 2006 / 42 / EG Anhang 

II 1.A

Name und Anschrift des Herstellers:

Art Business Industrial Group GmbH

Waldstraße 8

72218 Wildberg

Germany

Die oben beschriebenen Produkte erfüllen folgende Harmonisierungsrechtsvorschriften der Union:

2014/35/EU (Niederspannungsrichtlinie)

2014/30/EU (EMV)

2011/65/EU (RoHS)

Folgende harmonisierte Normen wurden angewandt:

DIN EN 60335-1 (07.2024)

DIN EN IEC 61000-6-1 (11.2019), DIN EN IEC 61000-6-3 (06.2022)

Die alleinige Verantwortung für die Ausstellung dieser Konformitätserklärung trägt der Hersteller. Der 

Unterzeichner der Erklärung ist bevollmächtigt, die relevanten technischen Unterlagen 

zusammenzustellen. Die Anschrift entspricht der angegebenen Herstelleradresse.

(Unterschrift)

Florian Proß, Christian Proß, Geschäftsführung

01.07.2025, Wildberg / Germany

Art Business Industrial Group GmbH
Leibnizstraße 5
72202 Nagold
Germany

Tel.: +49 (0) 7054 8149
info@abig.de
www.abig.de

Geschäftsführer:
Florian Proß
Christian Proß

Sitz der Gesellschaft:
Stuttgart, HRB 764629
VAT: DE318375859



ABIG – Art Business Industrial Group GmbH | Waldstraße 8 | 72218 Wildberg

EC declaration of conformity in accordance with

EC machinery directive 2006/42/EC Annex II 1.A

The manufacturer / distributor:

Art Business Industrial Group GmbH

Waldstrasse 8

72218 Wildberg

Germany

The products described above comply with the following Union harmonization legislation:

2014/35/EU (Low voltage directive)

2014/30/EU (EMV)

2011/65/EU (RoHS)

The following harmonized standards were applied:

DIN EN 60335-1 (07.2024)

DIN EN IEC 61000-6-1 (11.2019), DIN EN IEC 61000-6-3 (06.2022)

The manufacturer bears sole responsibility for issuing this declaration of conformity. The signatory of the 

declaration is authorized to compile the relevant technical documentation. The address corresponds to the 

manufacturer‘saddress given.

(Sign)

Florian Proß, Christian Proß, CEOs

01.07.2025, Wildberg / Germany

Art Business Industrial Group GmbH
Leibnizstraße 5
72202 Nagold
Germany

Tel.: +49 (0) 7054 8149
info@abig.de
www.abig.de

Geschäftsführer:
Florian Proß
Christian Proß

Sitz der Gesellschaft:
Stuttgart, HRB 764629
VAT: DE318375859

Kiln with control Kiln without control Kiln controller

Kiln 135TH / 70110

Kiln 135TH-A / 70112

Kiln 180TH / 70132

Kiln 180TH-A / 70133

Kiln AM2 / 70200

Kiln 110 / 70100

Kiln 135 / 70110

Kiln 150 / 70120

Kiln 180 / 70130

Kiln 180L / 70131

Uhlig U5 / 71100 

Uhlig U15 / 71110 

Uhlig U24 / 71120 

Temperature Control / 
73010

Uhlig TRP 008 / 73020

Uhlig TRP 010 / 73030


